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1.0   MANDATE

2.0   STRATEGY

3.0   NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FRAMEWORK

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and observance of 
good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the Republican Constitution 
(Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part 
XI on the System of Local Government.

Chilanga Town Council will contribute to the provision of efficient, effective, sustainable and 
environmentally sound service delivery through fostering community participation in development, 
sustainable land development, upgrading of Township and feeder roads, improved refuse collections, 
improved provision of running water and sanitation in communities and Public facilities. Further, the 
Local Authority plans to improve access to quality primary health care through senstisation of 
communities on disease prevention and construction of health facilities. The Local authority will also 
prioritise completion of infrastructure projects under construction in order to improve the living 
standards in the District.

01 Economic Transformation and Job CreationCluster : 

01 An Industrialised and Diversified EconomyCluster Outcome 

01 Improve agricultural production and productivityStrategy :

03 Promote value addition and manufacturingStrategy :

05 Improve transport and logisticsStrategy :

07 Enhance the management of petroleum productsStrategy :

08 Enhance management and productive use of water resourcesStrategy :

09 Enhance Digital CapacityStrategy :

02 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the EconomyCluster Outcome 

02 Promote Enterprise development Strategy :

03 A Competitive Private SectorCluster Outcome 

01 Promote quality and productivityStrategy :

02 Facilitate increased domestic and international tradeStrategy :

03 Improve access to finance for production and exportsStrategy :

02 Human and Social DevelopmentCluster : 

01 Improved Education and Skills DevelopmentCluster Outcome 

01 Enhance access to quality, equitable and inclusive educationStrategy :

02 Improve technical, vocational and entrepreneurship skillsStrategy :

02 Improved Health, Food and NutritionCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen Public healthStrategy :

02 Increase access to quality health careStrategy :

03 Improved Water Supply and SanitationCluster Outcome 

02 Improve sanitation servicesStrategy :

04 Reduced Poverty, Vulnerability and InequalitiesCluster Outcome 

01 Improved Coordination of Social Protection ProgrammesStrategy :

02 Enhance welfare and livelihoods of poor and vulnerable peopleStrategy :

03 Reduce developmental inequalitiesStrategy :
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03 Environmental SustainabilityCluster : 

01 Enhanced Mitigation and adaptation to Climate ChangeCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen climate change adaptationStrategy :

03 Enhance disaster risk reduction and responseStrategy :

02 Sustainable Environment and Natural Resources ManagementCluster Outcome 

01 Promote Integrated Environmental ManagementStrategy :

02 Enhance natural resources managementStrategy :

04 Good Governance EnvironmentCluster : 

01 Improved Policy and Governance EnvironmentCluster Outcome 

01 Decentralise Public Service Delivery SystemsStrategy :

03 Strengthen transparency and accountability mechanismsStrategy :

05 Strengthen public service  performance management systems Strategy :

02 Improved Rule of Law, Human Rights and ConstitutionalismCluster Outcome 

01 Strengthen human rights and constitutionalism Strategy :

02 Strengthen the criminal and justice system and enhance rule of law Strategy :
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Residential 2,450,557 2,450,557 2,450,557001

Commercial 6,478,968 6,478,501 6,478,501002

8,929,525 8,929,058 8,929,058SubItem Total

Personal levy 350,000 360,000 370,000001

350,000 360,000 370,000SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Building inspection-fees 750,000 800,000 850,000003

Plan scrutiny fee 220,000 250,000 300,000004

Change of premise use 60,000 65,000 75,000005

Container/Ntemba fees 30,000 32,100 34,340006

Rentals/lease of Council’s properties 230,400 246,000 263,000007

Non-Land Application forms fees 120,000 128,000 137,380008

Sketch plan 10,000 10,700 11,500010

Search fees 3,000 4,000 4,500011

Notice board advert fees 2,000 2,500 3,000012

Market fees 50,000 60,000 65,000013

Affidavit fees 1,000 1,100 1,150017

Refuse  disposal 75,000 75,000 75,000033

Notice of marriage fees                 50,000 50,000 50,000045

Abattoir/meat inspection  fees 700,000 750,000 800,000046

Registration of clubs and societies 30,000 35,000 40,000047

 Billboards and banners 100,000 120,000 150,000063

Hire of Transport and Equipment 100,000 150,000 150,000064

Penalties 600,000 650,000 700,000066

Other fees and charges 120,000 150,000 200,000099

3,251,400 3,579,400 3,909,870SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Occupancy licence 110,000 115,000 120,000001

Liquor licence 30,000 50,000 50,000002

Firearm and ammunition licence 850,000 880,000 890,000003

Petroleum Storage licence 1,009,437 1,100,000 1,150,000004

Dog licence 8,000 10,000 12,000005

2,007,437 2,155,000 2,222,000SubItem Total
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4.0   BUDGET SUMMARY

The total budget estimates for Chilanga Town Council stands at K75 million for the year 2024.This is 
spread across 15 programmes that the council will focus on and aim to implement.
Compared with the 2023 budget which stood at K 58.1 million, the 2024 budget represents an upward 
adjustment of 29 percent mainly necessitated by the increase in the Constituency Development Fund 
(CDF) allocation from K28.3 million per constituency in the past year to K30.635 million, Equalisation 
fund from 8.3 to 8.8, Local revenue from K21.1 Million to K23.6 million, the Devolved department's 
budget of 4 million, 3.7 million Special Roads Grant and the Special Devolution Grant of 3.7million.

 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:1  

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2022 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2023 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)   

2024 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE (K)  

(0) - 15,551,29621 Personal Emoluments

(0) - 19,947,04222  Goods and Services

(0) - 2,328,30926 Grants and Other Payments(Transfers)

(0) - 5,820,77227 Subsidies to Non-Financial Enterprises

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock Movement levy 5,000 6,000 7,000001

Birds levy 80,000 90,000 100,000002

Pole levy 30,000 30,000 30,000004

Charcoal levy 5,000 6,000 6,000005

Sand levy 2,500,000 2,600,000 2,700,000006

Telecommunication Mast 330,000 330,000 330,000011

Trading (Wholesale) Business Levy 2,400,000 2,450,000 2,500,000017

5,350,000 5,512,000 5,673,000SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 1,501,000 1,600,000 1,700,000001

Burial permits and grave sites 20,000 20,600 21,000008

Fire certificate 2,140,000 2,200,000 2,250,000009

Extension of Business hours permits 50,000 70,000 80,000010

3,711,000 3,890,600 4,051,000SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2024
REVISED 

BUDGET 2025

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2026

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 30,635,642 30,635,642 30,635,642001

Roads Grant 3,742,847 3,742,847 3,742,847002

Health Grant 3,699,746 3,699,746 3,699,746003

Local Government Equalisation Fund 8,833,168 8,833,168 8,833,168004

Grants in lieu of Rates 435,280 435,280 435,280005

Other Grants 4,076,626 4,076,626 4,076,626099

51,423,309 51,423,309 51,423,309SubItem Total

76,578,23775,849,367Grand Total 75,022,671
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The summary estimates by economic classification shows that K26.6 million representing 35.5 percent 
of the budget has been allocated towards Non Financial Assets, K19.9 million representing 26.5 percent 
of has been allocated towards goods and services, K15.5 million representing 20.7 percent has been 
allocated towards Personal Emoluments. Further, K5.8 million representing 7.7 percent has been 
apportioned to subsidies to cater for the bursary components under CDF, 3.4 million representing 4.6 
percent has been apportioned to financial assets to cater for Empowerment Loans under CDF, 2.3 
million representing 3.1 percent has been apportioned to empowerment grants and 1.2 million 
representing 1.6 percent has been apportioned to liabilities.

Figure 1:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

26.59%

1.60%

4.66%

3.10%
35.57%

20.73%

7.76%

 Goods  and Services Current Liabi l i ties  (Payable within one year)

Financia l  Assets Grants  and Other Payments(Transfers )

Non-Financia l  Assets Personal  Emoluments

Subs idies  to Non-Financia l  Enterprises

(0) - 26,682,79031 Non-Financial Assets

(0) - 3,492,46332 Financial Assets

(0) - 1,200,00041 Current Liabilities (Payable within one year)

Head Total (0) - 75,022,671
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 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:2

Figure 2:Budget Allocation by Programme

40.84%

4.93%

0.36%

0.01%

6.48%

11.04%

2.53%

18.77%
4.32% 2.64%0.79%2.20%0.00%4.99%0.10%

Constituency Development District Health servcies

Economic and Business Development Education and Skills Development

Housing and Community Amenities Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance Management and Support  Services

Public Health and Environmental Protection Public Order and Safety

Recreation Culture and Religion Resource Mobilisation and Management

Social Protection Transport Services

Veterinary services

2022 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2023 

Approved 

Budget(K)

2024     

Budget 

Estimates(K)
Code Programme

1 Constituency Development -(0) 30,635,642

2 Local Governance -(0) 1,895,216

3 Integrated Development Planning -(0) 8,281,647

4 Economic and Business Development -(0) 266,400

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection -(0) 3,244,257

6 Housing and Community Amenities -(0) 4,859,074

7 Recreation Culture and Religion -(0) 595,930

8 Education and Skills Development -(0) 9,028

9 Social Protection -(0) 2,000

10 Public Order and Safety -(0) 1,981,067

11 Management and Support  Services -(0) 14,079,867

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management -(0) 1,651,944

13 District Health servcies -(0) 3,699,746

14 Veterinary services -(0) 78,006

15 Transport Services -(0) 3,742,847

(0) - 75,022,671
Head Total
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGETPROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

Expendit
ure*

2023 BUDGET2022 BUDGET

Expendit
ure

 Estimate

Constituency Development1 (0) - 30,635,642(0)(0)

Community Projects 779 (0) - 17,462,316(0)(0)

Women and Youth Empowerment 780 (0) - 5,820,772(0)(0)

CDF Administration 781 (0) - 1,531,782(0)(0)

Secondary School and Skills Development Bursaries 782 (0) - 5,820,772(0)(0)

Local Governance2 (0) - 1,895,216(0)(0)

Local Election 040 (0) - 177,042(0)(0)

Legislative Function 044 (0) - 1,718,174(0)(0)

Integrated Development Planning3 (0) - 8,281,647(0)(0)

Environmental Planning 006 (0) - 130,730(0)(0)

Spatial Planning 021 (0) - 3,058,259(0)(0)

Socio Economic Planning 033 (0) - 5,092,658(0)(0)

Economic and Business Development4 (0) - 266,400(0)(0)

Trade Facilitation and Licencing 008 (0) - 266,400(0)(0)

Public Health and Environmental Protection5 (0) - 3,244,257(0)(0)

Cemetery and Funeral Services 015 (0) - 217,920(0)(0)

Health Inspections 019 (0) - 113,843(0)(0)

Pest Control 023 (0) - 19,270(0)(0)

Pollution Control 024 (0) - 50,630(0)(0)

Solid Waste Management 027 (0) - 1,777,134(0)(0)

Water Supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) - 1,065,460(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 (0) - 4,859,074(0)(0)

Parks and Gardens 007 (0) - 584,340(0)(0)

Markets and Bus Stations 012 (0) - 6,412(0)(0)

Public Housing 026 (0) - 2,484,697(0)(0)

Roads and Drainages 029 (0) - 1,576,825(0)(0)

Street Lighting 031 (0) - 206,800(0)(0)

Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) - 595,930(0)(0)

Cultural Affairs 001 (0) - 53,000(0)(0)

Registration of Marriages and Deaths 032 (0) - 23,100(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) - 519,830(0)(0)

Education and Skills Development8 (0) - 9,028(0)(0)

District archives  001 (0) - 2,000(0)(0)

Early Childhood Education 005 (0) - 7,028(0)(0)

Social Protection9 (0) - 2,000(0)(0)

Support to Indigent People 037 (0) - 2,000(0)(0)

Public Order and Safety10 (0) - 1,981,067(0)(0)

Community Policing 018 (0) - 72,400(0)(0)

Fire Protection Services 041 (0) - 1,774,411(0)(0)

Building Regulations 067 (0) - 134,256(0)(0)

Management and Support  Services11 (0) - 14,079,867(0)(0)

	Human Resource and Administration 001 (0) - 6,145,107(0)(0)

Public Relations 003 (0) - 178,113(0)(0)

Auditing 009 (0) - 766,430(0)(0)

Procurement Management 016 (0) - 1,037,335(0)(0)

ICT 024 (0) - 246,765(0)(0)

Executive Management 028 (0) - 1,128,389(0)(0)

Accounting Management 035 (0) - 3,829,542(0)(0)
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1. The Constituency Development programme has been allocated a total of K30.6 million which is spread 
across the following sub-programmes; Community Projects (K17.4 million), Youth and Women 
Empowerment Loans (K3.4million), Youth and Women Empowerment Grants (K2.3million), Secondary 
School and Skills Bursaries (K5.8 million)v and Administrative Component of (K1.5million). These are 
aimed at improving the social economic structure of the district and improve some basic public 
infrastructure.

2. Local Governance programme has been allocated K1.8 million and has two (2) sub-programmes 
namely Local Elections and Legislative Functions. Under Local Elections, K177,042 will be channeled 
towards the Establishment and Orientations of WDC, while K1.7 million will be allocated to Legislative 
Functions. It should be noted that the allocation for Legislative Functions will also cover monthly 
allowances for Councilors. 

3. Integrated Development Planning programme comprising of Spatial, Social Economic and 
Environmental planning sub-programmes has been allocated K8.2million. Approximately K3.0 million will 
go towards Spatial Planning to foster orderly and sustainable human developments and settlements in 
the district. Social Economic Planning which involves the developmental planning of the district, 
administrative operations and dealing with cross-cutting issues has been allocated K5.0. Environmental 
Planning includes programmes to mitigate effects of climate change and compliance enforcements. This 
sub-programme has been allocated K130,730. 

4. The Economic and Business Development programme which only comprises of the Trade Facilitation 
and Licensing sub-programme has been allocated K266,400 for trade facilitation and licensing. 

5. The Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K3.4 million. This 
programme covers the following sub-programmes: Solid Waste Management with an allocation of 
about K1.7 million to be used for collection and disposal of waste, procurement of dumpsite land; water 
supply and sanitation with an allocation of K1.2 million to facilitate provision of clean and safe water; 
Health Inspections with an allocation of K113,843 to facilitate public health inspections; Pest Control 
with an allocation ofK19,270 to facilitate fumigation; and Cemetry and Funeral Services with an 
allocation of K217,920 to facilitate burial of destitutes and purchase of land for cemetry.

6. Housing and Community Amenities programme has been allocated K4.8 million which covers the 
following sub programes: Public Housing - K2.4 million to be used for the  maintenance of Council 
buildings, installation of Paves the  at Twatasha Market, Construction of an ablution block at Chilanga 
fire Station, improvement of office space at Balmoral Police Post. Roads and Drainges- K1.5million for 
periodic maintenance of roads and drainages. Street lighting - K206,800 for maintenance of street 
lighting. Markets & Bus Stations - K6,412 for monitoring of markets.

Legal Services 036 (0) - 748,186(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 (0) - 1,651,944(0)(0)

Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement 067 (0) - 1,651,944(0)(0)

District Health servcies13 (0) - 3,699,746(0)(0)

Primary Health Services 001 (0) - 3,286,619(0)(0)

District Health Coordination 002 (0) - 413,127(0)(0)

Veterinary services14 (0) - 78,006(0)(0)

Animal Health Extension Services 001 (0) - 78,006(0)(0)

Transport Services15 (0) - 3,742,847(0)(0)

Road Transport 001 (0) - 3,742,847(0)(0)

75,022,671Head Total -(0) (0)(0)
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7. Recreation, Culture and Religion programme has been allocated K595,930. This comprises of Sports 
Promotion sub-programme which has been been allocated K519,830 for the promotion of sports and 
recreation in the District; Cultural Affairs subprogramm with K53,000 for registration of cultural 
institutions and mobilisation of communities in cultural matters and Registration of Marriages and 
Deaths subprogramm with an allocation of K23,100 to facilitate the registration of marriages and deaths.

8. Education and Skills development programme has been allocated K9,028 and the entire allocation will 
go towards the Community Developmeny sub-programme which will involve monitoring of facilities 
offering Early Childhood Education and inventory of skills development in the district. 

9. Social Protection Program comprising of Community Development Subprogramme has been allocated 
K2000  to facilitate the registration and renewal of Clubs thereby provinding citizens a formalised 
structure to aid accessing of empowerment facilities.

10. Public Order & Safety programme comprising of the Fire Protection Services, Community Policing 
sub-programmes and Biulding Regulations has been allocated K1.9 million. K1.7 million has been 
apportioned to the Fire Protection Services Sub-programme to cover provision of Fire Protection 
Services. Building Regulations subprogamme has been allocated K134,256 facilitate the enforcement of 
building standards and regulation of all building developments taking place within the District. 
Community Policing subprogramme has been allocated K72,400 to facilitate the enforcement of Public 
Order and Safety in the district. K2.3 million has been allocated towards Human Resource Management 
and Administration sub-programme. Key under the Human Resource Management and Administration 
are the personal emoluments for all support and key management staff and debt servicing (ZRA,NAPSA 
and terminal benefits).

11.Management and Support Services programme has been allocated K14 million which is distributed as 
follows: K6.1 million has been allocated towards Human Resource Management and Administration sub-
programme. Key elements under the Human Resource Management and Administration are the 
personal emoluments for all support and key management staff. Accounting management sub program 
has been allocated K3.8 million for debt servicing (ZRA,NAPSA and terminal benefits),preparation of 
financial statements and preparations of of budgets. Executive management sub program has been 
allocated K1.1 million covering personal emoluments of top managements. Procurement management 
sub program has been allocated K1 million for procurement of office and administrative materials. 
Auditing sub program has been allocated K766, 430 for auding inspections and preparation of 
preparation of audit reports. Legal services sub program has a portion of K 748,186 for the purpose of 
litigation. Information communication technology (ICT) sub program has been allocated K246,765 for 
automation of council operations. Public relations sub program has been alloacted K178, 113 for 
publicity.

12. Resource Mobilisation and management program has been allocated a total of K1.6 million for 
revenue mobilisation and enhancement.

13. District Health services program has been allocated K3.6 million and distributed between two sub 
programs as follows; Primary health services K3.2 million for provision of curative, preventive services 
and maternal child health programs and a total of  K 413, 127 for District health coordination sub 
program for  management support.

14. The Vertirinary services program has been allocated K78,006 to facilitate animal disease control and 
extension services.

15. Transport Services programme comprising of the Road,Water and Air Transport sub-programmes 
has been allocated K3.7 million. All the allocated amount will be channeled towards the road transport 
subprgramme to cater for maintance of local roads in the district.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide for vulnerable learners to access 
Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,531,782- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,531,782-02 General Operations - - -

1,531,782-Socio-Economic - - -01

8,149,081- ---Transfers03

2,328,309-01 Transfers - - -

2,328,309-Socio-Economic - - -01

5,820,772-02 Subsidies - - -

5,820,772-Socio-Economic - - -01

20,954,779- ---Assets04

17,462,316-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

17,462,316-Engineering - - -02

3,492,463-02 Financial Assets - - -

3,492,463-Socio-Economic - - -01

Programme Total 30,635,642- (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by economic classification for the Constituency Development programme shows 
that K20.9 million has been apportioned towards Assets ( Non financial assets worth 17.4million and 
Financial assets worth 3.4million) relating to community projects and empowerment loans. K8.1 has 
been apportioned towards transfers (transfers worth 2.3million and subsidies worth 5.8million) to cater 
for empowerment grants and burseries. 1.5 million has be allocated to goods and services for general 
operations of CDF.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Constituency Development0001Programme :

1 Constituency Development 30,635,642-(0)

17,462,316-(0) (0)779 Community Projects (0)

5,820,772-(0) (0)780 Women and Youth Empowerment (0)

1,531,782-(0) (0)781 CDF Administration (0)

5,820,772-(0) (0)782 Secondary School and Skills Development 
Bursaries

(0)

(0) 30,635,642Programme Total (0) -(0) 30,635,642

The Constituency Development programme has been allocated a total of K30.6 million which is spread 
across the following sub-programmes; Community Projects (K17.4 million), Youth and Women 
Empowerment Loans (K3.4million), Youth and Women Empowerment Grants (K2.3million), Secondary 
School and Skills Bursaries (K5.8 million)v and Administrative Component of (K1.5million). These are 
aimed at improving the social economic structure of the district and improve some basic public 
infrastructure.
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202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

1 Constituency DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Community Projects Implemented

01 Number of Community Projects Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 18

02 Number of Water Schemes Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

03 Number of Martenity Annexes Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

04 Proportion of Desks Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

05 Number of Public Facility Electrification Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

06 Number of Ablution Blocks Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

07 Propotion of CDF Projects completed against approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Youth and Women Empowerment Grant Accessed

01 Number of Youth/Women/Coorparative's Empowerment Grants Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 60

02 Propotion of Youth/Women/Coorparative's Empowerment Grants 
Disbursed

(0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Empowerment Loans Accessed

01 Number of Youth/Women/Community Empowerment Loans Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 22

02 Propotion of Youth/Women/Community Empowerment Loans Disbursed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Enhanced Management and Administration of CDF

01 Number of Times Project Components are Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

02 Number of WDCs Operationalised (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Community Awareness on CDF enhanced

01 Number of Senstistion Meetings Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 24

Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Accessed

01 Number of Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 65

02 Propotion of Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Disbursed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Skills Development Bursery Accessed

01 Number of Skills Development Burseries Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 450

02 Propotion of Skills Development Burseries Disbursed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme seeks to ensure that the community is capacity built in being self-sustaining. To this end, 
twelve (18) community capital projects are planned for the year 2024. In addition, it is envisaged that Five 
Hundred and Fifteen (515) bursaries will be given out for boarding secondary schools and tertiary learning 
institutions with the former getting Sixty Five (65) and the latter getting four hundred and fifty (450). In an 
attempt to promote empowerment schemes, Sixty (60) youth groups and Twenty Two(22) women groups 
are earmarked to be empowered with Grants and Loans respectively.
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2 Local Governance

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local development

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

420,638- ---Personal Emoluments01

420,638-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

420,638-Administration - - -03

1,399,002- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,399,002-02 General Operations - - -

1,221,960-Administration - - -03

177,042-Committee - - -03

75,576- ---Assets04

75,576-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

75,576-Administration - - -03

Programme Total 1,895,216- (0)(0)(0)

The Local Governance programme by economic classification has been allocated K1.8 million. 
K1.3million  will go towards use of goods and services for general operations and councilors monthly 
allowances. K420,638 will go towards Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Committee Clerks. In 
addition, K75,576 will go towards Assets - Non Financial (Capital Expediture) for acquisition of Assets.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Local Governance0002Programme :

2 Local Governance 1,895,216-(0)

177,042-(0) (0)040 Local Election (0)

1,718,174-(0) (0)044 Legislative Function (0)

(0) 1,895,216Programme Total (0) -(0) 1,895,216

Local Governance programme has been allocated K1.8 million and has two (2) sub-programmes namely 
Local Elections and Legislative Functions. Under Local Elections, K177,042 will be channeled towards the 
Establishment and Orientations of WDC, while K1.7 million will be allocated to Legislative Functions. It 
should be noted that the allocation for Legislative Functions will also cover monthly allowances for 
Councilors.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

2 Local GovernanceProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Ward Development Commitees Established

01 Number of Ward Development Commitees Established (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Ward Development Committees Oriented on their Operations

01 Number of Ward Development Committees Oriented (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

03 (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Ordinary Council Meetings Held

01  Number of Ordinary Council Meeting Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Special Council Meeting Held

01 No of special Council Meeting held. (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Standing Committee Meetings Held

03 Number of Standing Committee meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 16

Special Committee Meeting Held

01 No of special committee meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Management Meetings Held

07  Management meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Human Resource Management Commitee held

10 Number of Human Resource Management Commitee held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Community Engagement Meetings Conducted (Budget Inputs and Overal Council 
Services)

01 Number of Community Engagement Meetings Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

This programme will facilitate the co-ordination of activities and projects, capacity building, performance 
assessment and provision of relevant policy direction. Further, the programme will focus on creating citizen 
awareness on the operations of the Local Authority and facilitate meaningful participation of the community 
in the development of the District. To this end, the Local Authority plans to have four (4) full ordinary 
Council meetings, sixteen (16) committee meetings which equate to four (4) committee meetings per 
Council meeting, Establisment and Oreientation of 12 Ward Development Committess.
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3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,041,866- ---Personal Emoluments01

3,041,866-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

895,500-Socio-Economic - - -01

2,146,366-Town Planning - - -03

4,899,581- ---Use of Goods and Services02

4,899,581-02 General Operations - - -

130,730-Environmental Planning - - -01

4,197,158-Socio-Economic - - -01

571,693-Town Planning - - -03

340,200- ---Assets04

340,200-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

340,200-Town Planning - - -03

Programme Total 8,281,647- (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by economic classification shows that Integrated Development Planning 
programme has been allocated K 8.2 million of which K 4.8 million will go towards use goods and 
services (Note: 3,720,000 World Bank Special Grant  has been posted under this vault pending further 
guidance). K3 million will  go towards Personal Emoluments for staff in the Planning Department while 
K340,200 has been allocated towards Assets acquisition.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Integrated Development Planning0003Programme :

3 Integrated Development Planning 8,281,647-(0)

130,730-(0) (0)006 Environmental Planning (0)

3,058,259-(0) (0)021 Spatial Planning (0)

5,092,658-(0) (0)033 Socio Economic Planning (0)

(0) 8,281,647Programme Total (0) -(0) 8,281,647

Integrated Development Planning programme comprising of Spatial, Social Economic and Environmental 
planning sub-programmes has been allocated K8.2million. Approximately K3.0 million will go towards 
Spatial Planning to foster orderly and sustainable human developments and settlements in the district. 
Social Economic Planning which involves the developmental planning of the district, administrative 
operations and dealing with cross-cutting issues has been allocated K5.0. Environmental Planning 
includes programmes to mitigate effects of climate change and compliance enforcements has been 
allocated K130,730.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

3 Integrated Development PlanningProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Enhanced Community Awareness on Climate Change

01 Number of community sensitistation on Enviroment held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

World Enviromental Day Commemorated

01 World Enviromental Day Commemorated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

District Enviromental Outlook Formed

01 District Enviromental Outlook formulated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Enhanced mainstreaming of Environmental Concerns in the district plans, 
programmes and developments.

01 Number of EPBs/EIAs inspected and processed (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

02 Number of Environmental Compliance Spot Checks (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Land Parcels for Development Identified

01 Number of Land Parcels identified for Development (0) (0) (0) (0) 20

Integrated Development Plan Developed

02 District Integrated Development Plan formulated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Enhanced Management of Booths/Containers

01 Number of Booths/Captured and Updated in the Database (0) (0) (0) (0) 200

02 Propotion of Illegal Sited Booths Removed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

GIS Database Developed and Updated

01 Proportion of Geospatial Data Captured (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Propostion of District Land Cadastra Updated (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

District Streets Named

01 Number of Streets Named (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

Sustainable and Guided Spatial Development

01 Number of inspections on planning permissions conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

02 Propotion of Land Development Proposals Processed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Enhanced Management of Publicity Billboards

01 Propotion of Illegal/Unpaid Billboards Removed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Number of District Boundary Billboards Errected (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

 Increased Community Awareness On HIV/AIDS

01 Number of Community Awareness Senstisation meetings on HIV/AIDS 
conducted

(0) (0) (0) (0) 24

03 Number of CHACS formed (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Increased Acess To HIV information

01 HIV/AIDS Stakeholders Directory updated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of SARFS Data Collected and Entered into NACMIS Database (0) (0) (0) (0) 15

Commemoration of 16 days of Gender Activism

01 16 days of Gender Activism commemorated (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Ward Development Commitees Supported and Monitored

01 Number of Monitoring activities of WDCs conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

12 Number of Ward Development Committess Supported with Logistics (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

DDCC Meetings Held

06 Number of DDCC meetings held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 16

900
1

HEA
D

CHILANGA TOWN COUNCIL

The Integrated Development Planning programme will focus on enhancing coordination in the Spatial, Socio-
Economic and Environmental development of the District. Through this programme, the Local Authority 
targets to complete an Integrated Development Plan (IDP), Build and update the GIS database, Assign names 
to not less that 80 streets. Further, the Local authority will also focus on monitoring and training twelve (12) 
Ward Development Committees on revenue collection and cross-cuting issues, Support all the 12 WDC with 
logistics, Complete two (2) policies-one (1) for institutional Gender Based Violence (GBV) and another for  
HIV/AIDS. The Local Authority plans to enhance mainstreaming of evironmental concerns in development 
plans and developments by way of conducting twelve (12) Environmental Compliance Spot Checks in 2024, 
and inpection of every proposed development applications. Mention should be made that the Council also 
plans to secure and open up a minimum of 20 pieces of land for varous developments.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 17

900
1

HEA
D

CHILANGA TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

4 Economic and Business Development

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide an enabling business environment that will attract investors from both within and outside the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

266,400- ---Use of Goods and Services02

266,400-02 General Operations - - -

266,400-Licensing - - -01

Programme Total 266,400- (0)(0)(0)

The Economic and Business Development has been allocated about K266,400 to facilitate trade and 
licensing,

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Economic and Business Development0004Programme :

4 Economic and Business Development 266,400-(0)

266,400-(0) (0)008 Trade Facilitation and Licencing (0)

(0) 266,400Programme Total (0) -(0) 266,400

The Economic and Business Development programme which only comprises of the Trade Facilitation and 
Licensing sub-programme has been allocated K266,400 for trade facilitation and licensing.

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

4 Economic and Business DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Business Regulation Compliance Enhanced

01 Number of Business Regulation Compliance Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

Businesses Register Updated

01 Number of Business Levy Certificates Issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,500

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme will focus on attracting new business and investment in the District. It will further promote 
business growth and development in line with the aspirations of the Local Authority's development and 
strategic plans. This will be achieved by having eight (80) business regulation compliance inspections.
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5 Public Health and Environmental Protection

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,174,904- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,174,904-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

1,174,904-Public Health - - -02

779,353- ---Use of Goods and Services02

779,353-02 General Operations - - -

335,460-Water and Sanitation - - -01

443,893-Public Health - - -02

1,290,000- ---Assets04

1,290,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

730,000-Water and Sanitation - - -01

560,000-Public Health - - -02

Programme Total 3,244,257- (0)(0)(0)

The Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K3.4 million. K1.4 has 
been allocated towards the acquisition of Assets. Personal Emoluments stands at K1.1 million, to 
facilitate salaries of personell under this unit.  K779,353 is allocated towards the use of Goods and 
Services.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Health and Environmental Protection0005Programme :

5 Public Health and Environmental Protection 3,244,257-(0)

217,920-(0) (0)015 Cemetery and Funeral Services (0)

113,843-(0) (0)019 Health Inspections (0)

19,270-(0) (0)023 Pest Control (0)

50,630-(0) (0)024 Pollution Control (0)

1,777,134-(0) (0)027 Solid Waste Management (0)

1,065,460-(0) (0)034 Water Supply and Sanitation Services (0)

(0) 3,244,257Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,244,257

The Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K3.4 million. This 
programme covers the following sub-programmes: Solid Waste Management with an allocation of about 
K1.7 million to be used for collection and disposal of waste, procurement of dumpsite land; water supply 
and sanitation with an allocation of K1.2 million to facilitate provision of clean and safe water; Health 
Inspections with an allocation of K113,843 to facilitate public health inspections; Pest Control with an 
allocation ofK19,270 to facilitate fumigation; and Cemetry and Funeral Services with an allocation of 
K217,920 to facilitate burial of destitutes and purchase of land for cemetry.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

5 Public Health and Environmental ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Enhanced Cemetary Services

01 Cemetry Land Secured (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Propotion of Burial Permits Issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Proportion of Unclaimed Bodies Disposed (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Routine Health Inspections Conducted

01 Number of Health Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

Meat Inspections Conducted

01 Propotion of Carcases Inspected (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Health Permits Issued

01 Number of Health permits Issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 2,000

Dogs Registered

01 Propotions of Dogs Registered (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Pests controlled

01 Number of Fumigation activities conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 3

02 Number of Hudson Sprayers procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

 Enhanced Solid Waste Management

01 Number of Solid Waste Compliance monitoring activities conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Tonnage of Waste Collected (0) (0) (0) (0) 3,000

03 Dumpsite Land Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Keep  Chilanga Clean and Healthy Compagn Conducted

01 Number of Keep Chilanga Clean and Healthy Compaigns Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

Improved Accesss to Clean and Safe Water Supply

01 Number of Handpumps Maintained and Rehabilated (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

Improved Water and Sanitation Services

01 Number of Water and Sanitation Committees Operationalised (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

02 Number of Village -Water and Sanitation Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

03 Number of District- Water and Sanitation Commitee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

04 No. Of Community Led Total Sanitation Activities Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Under the Public Health and Environmental Protection Programme, focus will be on the management of 
solid waste, , health inspectorate services, promotion of sanitation, and provision of water in the District. 
This will be achieved by carrying out the following: Procurement of land for a dumpsite and cemetary,  
collection  and disposal of three thousand (3000) tonnes of waste in Chilanga, conducting a weekly Keep 
Chilanga Clean, Green and Healthy Campaign translating to fifty two (52) times in a year, carrying out eighty 
(80) inspections on premises that handle food, inspection of all carcasses before being sold, and provision of 
clean water by Constructing two (2)water schemes in Namalombwe and Mount Makulu ward, while 
maintaining and rehabilitating (12) boreholes, In addition, the Council also plans to have dogs registered.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,250,711- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,250,711-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

1,250,711-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

1,465,027- ---Use of Goods and Services02

1,465,027-02 General Operations - - -

1,458,615-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

6,412-Community Development - - -07

2,143,336- ---Assets04

2,143,336-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

2,143,336-Engineering/ Buildings - - -01

Programme Total 4,859,074- (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by economic classification shows that the programme has been allocated K4.8 
million of which K2.1 million will go towards Assets, K1.5 will go towards the use of goods and services 
and K1.2 million will be channeled towards Personal Emoluments for staff under the department of 
works.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Housing and Community Amenities0006Programme :

6 Housing and Community Amenities 4,859,074-(0)

584,340-(0) (0)007 Parks and Gardens (0)

6,412-(0) (0)012 Markets and Bus Stations (0)

2,484,697-(0) (0)026 Public Housing (0)

1,576,825-(0) (0)029 Roads and Drainages (0)

206,800-(0) (0)031 Street Lighting (0)

(0) 4,859,074Programme Total (0) -(0) 4,859,074

Housing and Community Amenities programme has been allocated K4.8 million which covers the 
following sub programes: Public Housing - K2.4 million to be used for the  maintenance of Council 
buildings, Installation of paves at Twatasha Market, Construction of an ablution block at Chilanga fire 
Station. Roads and Drainges- K1.5 million for periodic maintenance of roads and drainages. Street 
lighting - K206,800 for street lighting . Markets & Bus Stations - K6,412 for monitoring of markets , Parks 
and Gardens K584,340.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

6 Housing and Community AmenitiesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Sports fields maintained

01 Number of times Sports fields are maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Parks/Nursery established

01 Number of Parks/Nursery Created (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Trees Planted

01 Number of Trees Planted (0) (0) (0) (0) 250

Enhanced Management of Markets

01 Number of times Makerts are Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Council Properties Maintained

01 Number of Council Properties maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Ablution Block Constructed

01 Ablution Block Constructed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Installetion of Paves

01 Per squrare of Paves installed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Enhanced security

01 Number of office space improved (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Feeder Roads Graveled

01 Kilometer of Feeder roads Graveled (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Drainages and Culverts Desilted

01 Number of Drainages and Culverts Desilted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Enhanced provision of lighting

01 Number of  solar street ligts maintained (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme on Housing and Community Amenities will facilitate maintanance of council propoerties, 
construction of an ablution block at fire station house, gradding and gravelling of 6km of feeder roads, 
disilting of 100km of drainage, improvement of office space at balmora police post ,  establishment of a 
nursery/park and planting of 250 trees.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 22

900
1

HEA
D

CHILANGA TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Expendit
ure*

Expendit
ure

Approved 

7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

	To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

565,930- ---Use of Goods and Services02

565,930-02 General Operations - - -

23,100-Administration - - -01

489,830-Community Development - - -01

53,000-Cultural Affairs - - -01

30,000- ---Assets04

30,000-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

30,000-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 595,930- (0)(0)(0)

The budget allocation by economic classification for Recreation, Culture and Religion programme is 
K595,930 of which 565,930 will go towards acquisistion of Goods and Services to faciliate participation 
of the Local Authority in the ZALASA games and attending tradition ceremonies. K30,000  will be utilised 
for acquisition of Assets.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Recreation Culture and Religion0007Programme :

7 Recreation Culture and Religion 595,930-(0)

53,000-(0) (0)001 Cultural Affairs (0)

23,100-(0) (0)032 Registration of Marriages and Deaths (0)

519,830-(0) (0)042 Sports Promotion (0)

(0) 595,930Programme Total (0) -(0) 595,930

Recreation, Culture and Religion programme has been allocated K595,930. This comprises of Sports 
Promotion sub-programme which has been been allocated K519,830 for the promotion of sports and 
recreation in the District; Cultural Affairs subprogramm with K53,000 for registration of cultural 
institutions and mobilisation of communities in cultural matters and Registration of Marriages and 
Deaths subprogramm with an allocation of K23,100 to facilitate the registration of marriages and deaths.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

7 Recreation Culture and ReligionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Traditional Ceremonies Attended

01 Number of Traditional Ceremonies Attended (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Marriages Registered

01 Propotion of Marriage Certificates Issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Propotion of Marriages registered within 14 days (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Propotion of Marriages registered within 21 days (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Participation in Zalasa tornament

01 Propotion of Zalasa games participated in (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Identification of safe spaces and playparks

01 Number of Safe Spaces and Playparks Identified (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Enhanced Participation of Different Abled in Sports

01 Number of Different Abled Tournomaents Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Enhanced Sport Transparency and Protection of Clean Athletes

01 Propotion of Anti Doping Operations Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Enhanced Women Participation in Sports

01 Number of Women Sport Tournerment Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Improved Sport Perfomance

01 Propotion of Sport Talents Identified (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Enhanced Coaching Services

01 Number of Coaching Frameworks Disserminated (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Recreation, Culture and Religion Program will seek to facilitate participation in various sports disciplines, 
talent identification and promotion in the District and attendence of traditional ceremonies  . This will be 
achieved through the participation by the Local Authority in the ZALASA games and attendence of two (2) 
traditional ceremonies within lusaka province. In addition, the Local Authority plans to organise six (6) sports 
activities/tournaments in the district to enhance participation of women and the different abled in sports 
activities.
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8 Education and Skills Development

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate literacy and skills development in the communities

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

9,028- ---Use of Goods and Services02

9,028-02 General Operations - - -

9,028-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 9,028- (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by economic classification shows that this programme has been 
allocated a total of K9,028 which will go towards use of Goods and Services. To this end, the Local 
Authority will utilise the allocated funds towards goods and services for the conduct of inspections of 
facilities offering early childhood education and updating a directory of skills developed in the district.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Education and Skills Development0008Programme :

8 Education and Skills Development 9,028-(0)

2,000-(0) (0)001 District archives (0)

7,028-(0) (0)005 Early Childhood Education (0)

(0) 9,028Programme Total (0) -(0) 9,028

Education and Skills development programme has been allocated K9,028 and the entire allocation will go 
towards the Community Developmeny sub-programme which will involve monitoring of facilities 
offering Early Childhood Education and inventory of skills development in the district.

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

8 Education and Skills DevelopmentProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Enhanced Quality of Early Childhood Education

01 Number of Times Nursery Schools are Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Enhanced Skills Development in the Communities

01 Number of Times Skills Development Institutions are Monitored (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Education and Skills Development programme will seek to address literacy and skills development in the 
communities. This will be achieved by carrying inspections on facilities offering pre-school and adult 
education services. Under this programme the local authority will also supplement the monitoring of 
institutions offering Skills development programes and take stock of skills developed in the district.
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9 Social Protection

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide social protection and support to vulnerable people (disabled, children in need and the old) in the district.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

2,000- ---Use of Goods and Services02

2,000-02 General Operations - - -

2,000-Community Development - - -01

Programme Total 2,000- (0)(0)(0)

The programme budget allocation by economic classification shows that this programme has been 
allocated a total of K2000 which will go towards use of Goods and Services.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Social Protection0009Programme :

9 Social Protection 2,000-(0)

2,000-(0) (0)037 Support to Indigent People (0)

(0) 2,000Programme Total (0) -(0) 2,000

Social Protection Program comprising of Community Development Subprogramme has been allocated 
K2000 to facilitate the registration and renewal of Clubs thereby provinding citizens a formalised 
structure to aid accessing of empowerment facilities.

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

9 Social ProtectionProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Clubs Registered and Renewed

01 Propotion of clubs Registerd (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Social Protection Program comprising of Community Development Subprogramme will facilitate the 
registration and renewal of Clubs thereby provinding citizens a formalised structure to aid accessing of 
empowerment facilities.
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10 Public Order and Safety

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of private and public property

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

1,326,591- ---Personal Emoluments01

1,326,591-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

1,326,591-Fire - - -01

571,676- ---Use of Goods and Services02

571,676-02 General Operations - - -

101,656-Building Inspectorate - - -01

402,620-Fire - - -01

67,400-Council Police - - -02

82,800- ---Assets04

82,800-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

32,600-Building Inspectorate - - -01

45,200-Fire - - -01

5,000-Council Police - - -02

Programme Total 1,981,067- (0)(0)(0)

The Public Order and Safety programme by economic classification has been allocated a total of K1.9 
million broken down as K1.3  for Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Fire Officers and Council 
Police. K571,676  will be used on Goods and Services, while K82,800  will go towards acquisition of 
Assets which include developmemt control gadgets, communication equipment for fire officers and 
council police.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Public Order and Safety0010Programme :

10 Public Order and Safety 1,981,067-(0)

72,400-(0) (0)018 Community Policing (0)

1,774,411-(0) (0)041 Fire Protection Services (0)

134,256-(0) (0)067 Building Regulations (0)

(0) 1,981,067Programme Total (0) -(0) 1,981,067

Public Order & Safety programme comprising of the Fire Protection Services, Community Policing sub-
programmes and Biulding Regulations has been allocated K1.9 million. K1.7 million has been 
apportioned to the Fire Protection Services Sub-programme to cover provision of Fire Protection 
Services. Building Regulations subprogamme has been allocated K134,256 facilitate the enforcement of 
building standards and regulation of all building developments taking place within the District. 
Community Policing subprogramme has been allocated K72,400 to facilitate the enforcement of Public 
Order and Safety in the district. K2.3 million has been allocated towards Human Resource Management 
and Administration sub-programme. Key under the Human Resource Management and Administration 
are the personal emoluments for all support and key management staff and debt servicing (ZRA,NAPSA 
and terminal benefits).
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

10 Public Order and SafetyProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Enhanced Enforcement of Laws, Public Order and Safety

01 Number of Council Police Officers Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 5

02 Number of Routine Police Patrols Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

Enhanced Adherence to Building Laws and Regulations

01 Propotion of Routine Building Stage Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Number of Building Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Number of Community Sensitisation Meetings Held on Building Standards 
and Regulations

(0) (0) (0) (0) 3

Enhanced Safety of Private and Public Properties from Fire

01 Number of Fire Safety Awareness Meetings Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

02 Propotion of Fire Safety Building Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

03 Number of Fire Officers Trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

04 Number of Routine Police Patrols Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Public Order and Safety programme will focus on fire fighting, prevention and rescue services. It will 
further seek to enhance public order through community policing as well as enhancing adherence to building 
laws and regulations. To this end, the Local Authority intends to carry out one hundred (100) inspections on 
buildings for compliance to building regulations, hold three (3) community sensitisation meetings on building 
standards and regulations, and carry out inspections using fire officers with a target of hundred percent (100 
%) compliance to fire regulations.
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11 Management and Support  Services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient management of financial and human resources 
of the Local Authority

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

7,661,217- ---Personal Emoluments01

7,661,217-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

4,058,225-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

843,415-Procurement - - -01

433,253-Executive Management - - -02

1,289,916-Accounting - - -03

187,965-ICT - - -04

326,994-Legal Services - - -06

521,449-Auditing - - -08

4,603,435- ---Use of Goods and Services02

4,603,435-02 General Operations - - -

1,954,730-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

119,670-Procurement - - -01

263,234-Executive Management - - -02

1,176,726-Accounting - - -03

156,613-Public Relations - - -03

58,800-ICT - - -04

318,522-Legal Services - - -06

555,140-Auditing - - -08

615,215- ---Assets04

615,215-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

132,152-Human Resource and Administration - - -01

74,250-Procurement - - -01

69,943-Executive Management - - -02

162,900-Accounting - - -03

21,500-Public Relations - - -03

102,670-Legal Services - - -06

51,800-Auditing - - -08

1,200,000- ---Liabilities05

1,200,000-01  Outstanding Bills - - -

1,200,000-Accounting - - -03

Programme Total 14,079,867- (0)(0)(0)

Management and Support Services programme by economic classification has been allocated K14 
million of which K7.6 million is allocated towards Personal Emoluments for the executive office and staff 
under Administration while K4.6 million has been allocated towards Goods and Services. K615,215 has 
been apportioned to Non Financial Assets, K1.2 million has been has been allocated towards Liabilities.
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2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Management and Support  Services0011Programme :

11 Management and Support  Services 14,079,867-(0)

6,145,107-(0) (0)001 	Human Resource and Administration (0)

178,113-(0) (0)003 Public Relations (0)

766,430-(0) (0)009 Auditing (0)

1,037,335-(0) (0)016 Procurement Management (0)

246,765-(0) (0)024 ICT (0)

1,128,389-(0) (0)028 Executive Management (0)

3,829,542-(0) (0)035 Accounting Management (0)

748,186-(0) (0)036 Legal Services (0)

(0) 14,079,867Programme Total (0) -(0) 14,079,867

Management and Support Services programme has been allocated K14 million which is distributed as 
follows: K6.1 million has been allocated towards Human Resource Management and Administration sub-
programme. Key elements under the Human Resource Management and Administration are the 
personal emoluments for all support and key management staff. Accounting management sub program 
has been allocated K3.8 million for debt servicing (ZRA,NAPSA and terminal benefits),preparation of 
financial statements and preparations of of budgets. Executive management sub program has been 
allocated K1.1 million covering personal emoluments for top management. Procurement management 
sub program has been allocated K1 million for procurement of office and administrative materials. 
Auditing sub program has been allocated K766, 430 for auding inspections and preparation of 
preparation of audit reports. Legal services sub program has a portion of K 748,186 for the purpose of 
litigation. Information communication technology (ICT) sub program has been allocated K246,765 for 
automation of council operations. Public relations sub program has been alloacted K178, 113 for 
publicity.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

11 Management and Support  ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Internal Audit reports  prepared

01 Number of Internal Audit Reports Produced (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

 Audit Queries Reduced

01 Percentage Reduction in Audit Queries (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

Audit Inspections Conducted

01 Number of Audit Inspections Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 24

Procurement Plan Developed

01 Number of Procurement Plans Developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Staff and Councilor Capacity Development

01 Number of Staffs trained (0) (0) (0) (0) 6

02 Number of Familiarisation tours conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Integrity Committee formed

01 Number of Integrity Committee Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

National Events Commemorated (Youth Day, Labour Day,Womens 
Day,Independence Day,National Day of Prayers and Local Government Week )

01 Number of National Events Commemorated (Youth Day, Labour 
Day,Womens Day,Independence Day,National Day of Prayers and Local 
Government Week )

(0) (0) (0) (0) 6

 Bi-annual News letter issued

01 Bi-Annual News letters issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Newspapers, Magazines and Books Procured

01 Number of Newspapers, Magazines and Books Procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 365

Systems/Operations Automated

01 Number of Systems/Operations Automated (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Annual Budget Prepared

01 Annual Budget Prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Financial Statements Prepared

01 Number of Financial Statements Prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Quarterly Financial Statements Prepared

01 Number of Quarterly Financial Statememts Prepared (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Debt Liquidated

01 Percentage of Debt Liquidated (0) (0) (0) (0) 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The Local Authority plans to reduce the number of Audit queries by 80 percent. In addition, the Council has 
targeted four (4) Internal Audit Reports for the Audit  Committee. One procurement plan will be developed 
and implemented in the year 2024 on which purchases will be based. Further, the Local Authority plans to 
have one set of Financial statements for the Council for the year end 2024. In addition, the Council plans to 
audit all the projects in the year under review. Furthermore, the Local Authority has targeted to liquidate 
atleast ten (10) percent of its debt in 2024 as well as prepare its' 2024 budget. Moreover, the Local authority 
will facilitate the commemoration of all national events in the district under its charge.
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12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, acquiring, management, accounting, 
reporting and monitoring of resources

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

675,369- ---Personal Emoluments01

675,369-01 Salaries and Wages - - -

675,369-Revenue - - -07

76,075- ---Use of Goods and Services02

76,075-02 General Operations - - -

76,075-Revenue - - -07

900,500- ---Assets04

900,500-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

900,500-Revenue - - -07

Programme Total 1,651,944- (0)(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management programme has been allocated K1.6 million of which K675,369 
has been channeled towards Personal Emoluments, 900,500 will go towards non financial asset and 
K76,075 has been apportioned towards use of Goods and Services.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Resource Mobilisation and Management0012Programme :

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management 1,651,944-(0)

1,651,944-(0) (0)067 Revenue Mobilisation and Enhancement (0)

(0) 1,651,944Programme Total (0) -(0) 1,651,944

Resource Mobilisation and management program has been allocated a total of K1.6 million  for revenue 
mobilisation and enhancement.
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Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

12 Resource Mobilisation and ManagementProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Systematic, Predictable and Coordinated Revenue Collection Methods.

01 E-Services Introduced (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of Public Senstisation Meetings Held (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Valuation Roll Approved (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

Enhanced Management of Resources

01 Number of Revenue Collection Task Force Operations Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 80

03 Number of Revenue Collection Points Established (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

In an attempt to supplement grants from Central Government, the Local Authority plans to collect atleast 
eighty (80) percent of the Local Revenue Budgeted for the 2024 fiscal year. Further, the council plans to 
establish twelve (12) revenue collection points in all the wards, automate the revenue collection as well as 
conduct 80 revenue collections operations/emforcements.
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13 District Health servcies

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To provide equitable access to cost effective, quality healthcare services as close to the family as possible without leaving 
anyone bebind in order to contribute to increased productivity and socio-economic development.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,699,746- ---Use of Goods and Services02

3,699,746-02 General Operations - - -

3,699,746-District Health Office - - -01

Programme Total 3,699,746- (0)(0)(0)

The program has been allocated 3.6 million for goods and services to facilitae the general operations in 
the provision of comphrehensive essential primary health care services in the district.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

District Health servcies0013Programme :

13 District Health servcies 3,699,746-(0)

3,286,619-(0) (0)001 Primary Health Services (0)

413,127-(0) (0)002 District Health Coordination (0)

(0) 3,699,746Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,699,746

 District Health services program has been allocated K3.6 million and distributed between two sub 
programs as follows; Primary health services K3.2 million for provision of curative, preventive services 
and maternal child health programs and a total of  K 413, 127 for District health coordination sub 
program for  management support.
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TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

13 District Health servciesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Effective Primary Service delivered

01 Cleaning materials procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

02 Number of clinical and Public Health data reviews (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

03 Number of  of Physiotherapy Equipments Procurement (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)

04 Number of Health Facilities Licensed by HPCZ (0) (0) (0) (0) 36

05 Number of Domicilliary visits (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

06 Emergency drugs and medical supplies procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

07 Critical patients refered (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

08 Number of Child Health weeks , GMP, Routine immunisation, HPV 
vaccinations conducted

(0) (0) (0) (0) 4

09 Health facilities Electricity procured (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

28 Community Health Nutrition activities conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

29 Number of District Intergrated meetings (0) (0) (0) (0) 4

Health Services provided

01 Administrative requirement - Nakachenje mini Hospital (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Attend provincial planning technical updates, . District planning technical 
updates, Consolidation of Plan and submission of plans to LPHO

01 District MTEF Action Plan for 2024-2026 developed (0) (0) (0) (0) 1

02 Number of Health Facilities visited for performance assessment (0) (0) (0) (0) 36

Adminstrative trips: 1.Submission of retirements & reports, 2. Logistics for 
programs,  3. PMEC inputs in Lusaka

01 Number of planned adminstrative trips supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 36

02  Number  planned office operations supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

03  Number of  planned trips supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 52

Pharmacy Services Provided (Medicines and Theraputic Meetin).

01 Pharmacy services supported (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Monthly mother baby pair. 2 Quarterly PMTCT community awareness meeting. 
3 monthly HIV positive infant audit. 4 Monthly PMTCT technical support visits. 5 
Monthly PMTCT radio programs. 6 Bi annual PMTCT QI- QA performance review 
meeting.

01 Conducted Reproductive health services. (0) (0) (0) (0) 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The programme seeks to conduct 12  procurement of emergency drugs for curative services,  (12) 
Domicilliary visits, (4) Clinical and and public health data reviews,  (36) HPCZ health facility lincensing,  (4) 
child health weeks for routine vaccination  and immunisation.
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14 Veterinary services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To facilitate and support the management of livestock sub sector through animal health extension services.

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

78,006- ---Use of Goods and Services02

78,006-02 General Operations - - -

78,006-District Veterinary Office - - -01

Programme Total 78,006- (0)(0)(0)

The program has been allocated K78, 006 towards goods and services to facilitate animal health 
extension services,issuance of stock moveemnt permits, surveillance of animal diseases .

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Veterinary services0014Programme :

14 Veterinary services 78,006-(0)

78,006-(0) (0)001 Animal Health Extension Services (0)

(0) 78,006Programme Total (0) -(0) 78,006

The Vertirinary services program has been allocated K78,006 to facilitate animal disease control and 
extension services

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

14 Veterinary servicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Animal Health Extention Services Training Conducted

01 Number of Animal Health Extention Services Trainings Conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 2

Stock Movements Permits Issued

01 Propotion of Stock Movement Permits Issued (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Meat and Sanitation Inspection Conducted

01 Propotion of Meat and Sanitation Inspections conducted (0) (0) (0) (0) 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

The program seeks to conduct 52 animal health extension services, issue stock movement permits, meat 
and sanitary inspections, rehabilitation of infrastructure and faciliities and conduct 12 surveillance of 
diseases.
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15 Transport Services

Approved 

2022  BUDGET 2023  BUDGET 2024 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Programme Objective(S) 

:

To Construct and Maintain Local Roads

Table  4:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

Programme 

3,742,847- ---Assets04

3,742,847-01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -

3,742,847-Transport Services - - -02

Programme Total 3,742,847- (0)(0)(0)

The program has been allocated K3,742,847 towards Assets (Non Financial) to facilitate the construction 
and maintance of local roads.

Expendit
ure

2022  BUDGET 

Expendit
ure*

2023  BUDGET 

Approved Approved 

2024 BUDGET 

EstimatesPROGRAMME/SUBPROGRAMME

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Subprogramme

Transport Services0015Programme :

15 Transport Services 3,742,847-(0)

3,742,847-(0) (0)001 Road Transport (0)

(0) 3,742,847Programme Total (0) -(0) 3,742,847

Transport Services programme comprising of the Road,Water and Air Transport sub-programmes has 
been allocated K3.7 million. All the allocated amount will be channeled towards the road transport 
subprgramme to cater for maintance of local roads in the district.

202420232022

TargetActual*TargetActualTarget

Table  6:  Programme Outputs 

15 Transport ServicesProgramme: 

Key Output and Output Indicator

Improved Quality of Local Roads

01 Kilometres of Local Roads Mantained (0) (0) (0) (0) 50

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Transport Services Program comprising of Road Transport Subprogramme will facilitate the gravelling of 
50km of roads in the district thereby improving the quality and linkage of local roads in the district.

Head Total: 75,022,671
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Key Outputs and Outputs Indicator

Annex l: Outputs by Geographic Location

2022 2024

MTEF Output Target

CHILANGA 
TOWN COUNCIL

Community Projects Implemented01

1 Number of Community Projects Approved 18 26 28

2 Number of Water Schemes Approved 3 4 6

3 Number of Martenity Annexes Approved 2 2 2

4 Proportion of Desks Procured 100 - -

5 Number of Public Facility Electrification Approved 3 3 3

6 Number of Ablution Blocks Approved 2 2 2

7 Propotion of CDF Projects completed against approved 100 100 100

Youth and Women Empowerment Grant Accessed01

1 Number of Youth/Women/Coorparative's Empowerment Grants Approved 60 70 80

2 Propotion of Youth/Women/Coorparative's Empowerment Grants Disbursed 100 100 100

Empowerment Loans Accessed05

1 Number of Youth/Women/Community Empowerment Loans Approved 22 28 35

2 Propotion of Youth/Women/Community Empowerment Loans Disbursed 100 100 100

Enhanced Management and Administration of CDF01

1 Number of Times Project Components are Monitored 12 12 12

2 Number of WDCs Operationalised 12 12 12

Community Awareness on CDF enhanced02

1 12 12 12

Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Accessed02

1 Number of Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Approved 65 80 100

2 Propotion of Secondary Boarding School Bursaries Disbursed 100 100 100

Skills Development Bursery Accessed03

1 Number of Skills Development Burseries Approved 450 550 800

2 Propotion of Skills Development Burseries Disbursed 100 100 100

Ward Development Commitees Established01

1 Number of Ward Development Commitees Established 12 12 12

Ward Development Committees Oriented on their Operations02

1 Number of Ward Development Committees Oriented 12 12 12

03

3 12 12 12

Ordinary Council Meetings Held01

1  Number of Ordinary Council Meeting Conducted 4 4 4
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Special Council Meeting Held02

1 No of special Council Meeting held. 2 2 2

Standing Committee Meetings Held03

3 Number of Standing Committee meetings held 16 16 16

Special Committee Meeting Held04

1 No of special committee meetings held 2 2 2

Management Meetings Held05

7  Management meetings held 12 12 12

Human Resource Management Commitee held06

10 Number of Human Resource Management Commitee held 12 12 12

Community Engagement Meetings Conducted (Budget Inputs and Overal Council 
Services)

01

1 Number of Community Engagement Meetings Conducted 4 4 4

Enhanced Community Awareness on Climate Change01

1 Number of community sensitistation on Enviroment held 12 12 12

World Enviromental Day Commemorated02

1 World Enviromental Day Commemorated 1 1 1

District Enviromental Outlook Formed03

1 District Enviromental Outlook formulated 1 1 1

Enhanced mainstreaming of Environmental Concerns in the district plans, 
programmes and developments.

04

1 Number of EPBs/EIAs inspected and processed 15 15 20

2 Number of Environmental Compliance Spot Checks 12 12 12

Land Parcels for Development Identified01

1 Number of Land Parcels identified for Development 20 50 100

Integrated Development Plan Developed02

2 District Integrated Development Plan formulated 1 - -

Enhanced Management of Booths/Containers03

1 Number of Booths/Captured and Updated in the Database 200 300 400

2 Propotion of Illegal Sited Booths Removed 100 100 100

GIS Database Developed and Updated04

1 Proportion of Geospatial Data Captured 100 100 100

2 Propostion of District Land Cadastra Updated 100 100 100

District Streets Named05

1 Number of Streets Named 80 100 1,200

Sustainable and Guided Spatial Development06

1 Number of inspections on planning permissions conducted 80 80 104

2 Propotion of Land Development Proposals Processed 100 100 100

Enhanced Management of Publicity Billboards07
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1 Propotion of Illegal/Unpaid Billboards Removed 100 100 100

2 Number of District Boundary Billboards Errected 4 8 10

 Increased Community Awareness On HIV/AIDS01

1 Number of Community Awareness Senstisation meetings on HIV/AIDS conducted 24 30 31

3 Number of CHACS formed 12 12 12

Increased Acess To HIV information02

1 HIV/AIDS Stakeholders Directory updated 1 1 1

2 Number of SARFS Data Collected and Entered into NACMIS Database 15 20 25

Commemoration of 16 days of Gender Activism03

1 16 days of Gender Activism commemorated 1 1 1

Ward Development Commitees Supported and Monitored04

1 Number of Monitoring activities of WDCs conducted 2 4 6

12 Number of Ward Development Committess Supported with Logistics 12 12 12

DDCC Meetings Held06

6 Number of DDCC meetings held 4 4 4

Business Regulation Compliance Enhanced01

1 Number of Business Regulation Compliance Inspections Conducted 80 104 104

Businesses Register Updated02

1 Number of Business Levy Certificates Issued 2,500 3,000 4,000

Enhanced Cemetary Services01

1 Cemetry Land Secured 1 1 1

2 Propotion of Burial Permits Issued 100 100 100

3 Proportion of Unclaimed Bodies Disposed 100 100 100

Routine Health Inspections Conducted01

1 Number of Health Inspections Conducted 80 90 100

Meat Inspections Conducted02

1 Propotion of Carcases Inspected 100 100 100

Health Permits Issued03

1 Number of Health permits Issued 2,000 2,200 2,300

Dogs Registered04

1 Propotions of Dogs Registered 100 100 100

Pests controlled01

1 Number of Fumigation activities conducted 3 4 5

2 Number of Hudson Sprayers procured 1 2 2

 Enhanced Solid Waste Management01

1 Number of Solid Waste Compliance monitoring activities conducted 100 100 100

2 Tonnage of Waste Collected 3,000 5,000 70,000
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3 Dumpsite Land Procured 1 - -

Keep  Chilanga Clean and Healthy Compagn Conducted02

1 Number of Keep Chilanga Clean and Healthy Compaigns Conducted 52 52 52

Improved Accesss to Clean and Safe Water Supply01

1 Number of Handpumps Maintained and Rehabilated (0) (0) (0)

Improved Water and Sanitation Services02

1 Number of Water and Sanitation Committees Operationalised 12 12 12

2 Number of Village -Water and Sanitation Committee Meetings Held 12 12 12

3 Number of District- Water and Sanitation Commitee Meetings Held 4 4 4

4 No. Of Community Led Total Sanitation Activities Monitored 12 12 12

Sports fields maintained01

1 Number of times Sports fields are maintained 2 3 4

Parks/Nursery established02

1 Number of Parks/Nursery Created 1 1 1

Trees Planted03

1 Number of Trees Planted 250 700 800

Enhanced Management of Markets01

1 Number of times Makerts are Monitored 4 4 4

Council Properties Maintained01

1 Number of Council Properties maintained 6 8 10

Ablution Block Constructed02

1 Ablution Block Constructed 1 1 1

Installetion of Paves03

1 Per squrare of Paves installed 1 - -

Enhanced security04

1 Number of office space improved 1 1 1

Feeder Roads Graveled01

1 Kilometer of Feeder roads Graveled 6 8 10

Drainages and Culverts Desilted02

1 Number of Drainages and Culverts Desilted 12 15 20

Enhanced provision of lighting01

1 Number of  solar street ligts maintained 10 15 17

Traditional Ceremonies Attended01

1 Number of Traditional Ceremonies Attended 2 2 2

Marriages Registered01

1 Propotion of Marriage Certificates Issued 100 100 100

2 Propotion of Marriages registered within 14 days 100 100 100
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3 Propotion of Marriages registered within 21 days 100 100 100

Participation in Zalasa tornament01

1 Propotion of Zalasa games participated in 100 100 100

Identification of safe spaces and playparks02

1 Number of Safe Spaces and Playparks Identified 2 4 6

Enhanced Participation of Different Abled in Sports05

1 Number of Different Abled Tournomaents Held 2 4 4

Enhanced Sport Transparency and Protection of Clean Athletes06

1 Propotion of Anti Doping Operations Conducted 100 100 100

Enhanced Women Participation in Sports07

1 Number of Women Sport Tournerment Held 4 4 4

Improved Sport Perfomance08

1 Propotion of Sport Talents Identified 100 100 100

Enhanced Coaching Services09

1 Number of Coaching Frameworks Disserminated 12 12 12

Enhanced Quality of Early Childhood Education01

1 Number of Times Nursery Schools are Monitored 4 4 4

Enhanced Skills Development in the Communities01

1 Number of Times Skills Development Institutions are Monitored 6 12 12

Clubs Registered and Renewed01

1 Propotion of clubs Registerd 100 100 100

Enhanced Enforcement of Laws, Public Order and Safety01

1 Number of Council Police Officers Trained 5 8 16

2 Number of Routine Police Patrols Conducted 52 52 52

Enhanced Safety of Private and Public Properties from Fire01

1 Number of Fire Safety Awareness Meetings Conducted 4 4 4

2 Propotion of Fire Safety Building Inspections Conducted 100 100 100

3 Number of Fire Officers Trained 100 100 100

4 Number of Routine Police Patrols Conducted 52 52 52

Enhanced Adherence to Building Laws and Regulations01

1 Propotion of Routine Building Stage Inspections Conducted 100 100 100

2 Number of Building Inspections Conducted 100 100 100

3 Number of Community Sensitisation Meetings Held on Building Standards and 
Regulations

3 4 6

Staff and Councilor Capacity Development01

1 Number of Staffs trained 6 10 15

2 Number of Familiarisation tours conducted 1 2 2

Integrity Committee formed02
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1 Number of Integrity Committee Meetings Held 4 4 4

National Events Commemorated (Youth Day, Labour Day,Womens 
Day,Independence Day,National Day of Prayers and Local Government Week )

03

1 Number of National Events Commemorated (Youth Day, Labour Day,Womens 
Day,Independence Day,National Day of Prayers and Local Government Week )

6 6 6

 Bi-annual News letter issued01

1 Bi-Annual News letters issued 1 1 1

Newspapers, Magazines and Books Procured02

1 Number of Newspapers, Magazines and Books Procured 365 365 365

Internal Audit reports  prepared01

1 Number of Internal Audit Reports Produced 4 4 4

 Audit Queries Reduced02

1 Percentage Reduction in Audit Queries 80 82 84

Audit Inspections Conducted03

1 Number of Audit Inspections Conducted 24 24 24

Procurement Plan Developed01

1 Number of Procurement Plans Developed 1 1 1

Systems/Operations Automated01

1 Number of Systems/Operations Automated 2 2 2

Annual Budget Prepared01

1 Annual Budget Prepared 1 1 1

Financial Statements Prepared02

1 Number of Financial Statements Prepared 1 1 1

Quarterly Financial Statements Prepared03

1 Number of Quarterly Financial Statememts Prepared 4 4 4

Debt Liquidated04

1 Percentage of Debt Liquidated 10 10 10

Systematic, Predictable and Coordinated Revenue Collection Methods.01

1 E-Services Introduced 1 - -

2 Number of Public Senstisation Meetings Held 4 4 4

3 Valuation Roll Approved 1 1 1

Enhanced Management of Resources02

1 Number of Revenue Collection Task Force Operations Conducted 80 80 80

3 Number of Revenue Collection Points Established 12 - -

Effective Primary Service delivered01

1 Cleaning materials procured 100 100 100

2 Number of clinical and Public Health data reviews 4 4 4

3 Number of  of Physiotherapy Equipments Procurement (0) (0) (0)

4 Number of Health Facilities Licensed by HPCZ 36 36 36
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5 Number of Domicilliary visits 12 12 12

6 Emergency drugs and medical supplies procured 12 12 12

7 Critical patients refered 100 100 100

8 Number of Child Health weeks , GMP, Routine immunisation, HPV vaccinations 
conducted

4 4 4

9 Health facilities Electricity procured 12 12 12

28 Community Health Nutrition activities conducted 12 12 12

29 Number of District Intergrated meetings 4 4 4

Health Services provided02

1 Administrative requirement - Nakachenje mini Hospital 12 12 12

Attend provincial planning technical updates, . District planning technical updates, 
Consolidation of Plan and submission of plans to LPHO

01

1 District MTEF Action Plan for 2024-2026 developed 1 1 1

2 Number of Health Facilities visited for performance assessment 36 36 36

Adminstrative trips: 1.Submission of retirements & reports, 2. Logistics for 
programs,  3. PMEC inputs in Lusaka

02

1 Number of planned adminstrative trips supported 36 36 36

2  Number  planned office operations supported 52 52 52

3  Number of  planned trips supported 52 52 52

Pharmacy Services Provided (Medicines and Theraputic Meetin).03

1 Pharmacy services supported 12 12 12

Monthly mother baby pair. 2 Quarterly PMTCT community awareness meeting. 3 
monthly HIV positive infant audit. 4 Monthly PMTCT technical support visits. 5 
Monthly PMTCT radio programs. 6 Bi annual PMTCT QI- QA performance review 
meeting.

05

1 Conducted Reproductive health services. 12 12 12

Animal Health Extention Services Training Conducted01

1 Number of Animal Health Extention Services Trainings Conducted 2 4 4

Stock Movements Permits Issued02

1 Propotion of Stock Movement Permits Issued 100 100 100

Meat and Sanitation Inspection Conducted03

1 Propotion of Meat and Sanitation Inspections conducted 100 100 100

Improved Quality of Local Roads01

1 Kilometres of Local Roads Mantained 50 100 100

GRAND TOTAL 75,022,671


